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Quang Ngai, January 2dh,2026

PERIODIC X'INAI\CIAL STATEMENT REPORT

Dear: Hanoi Stock Exchange

Complying with the regulations in term 3, Article 14, Circular no.
9612020fff-BTC on November 16, 2020, by the Ministry of Finance abour
instructions on publishing information on the stock market, Kon Tum Sugar
Joint Stock Company shall publish information about the financial statement
(BCTC) in Quarter II, 2025-2026 to Hanoi Stock Exchange as follows:

1. Company name: Kon Tum Sugar Joint Stock Company

- Stock symbol: KTS

- Address:Kon Ro Bang I Village, Ngok Bay Commune, Quang Ngai
Province

- Contactnumber: Tel: 02606.289549 Fax : 02603.916168
- Email: ctyduongkontum@yahoo.com.vn ; Website: ktsduongkontum.vn

[C!C Quarter lllyear of 2025-2026 (from 0lll0l2025io 3lll2/2025)
[_]Independent BCTC(a listed organization without a bransh company

and with a higherJevel accounting entity with subordinate units); ;

fl Combined BCTC (a listed organization with branch company(ies));

[-J Combined BCTC (listed organization with an accounting entity
under an independent accounting system).

- Situations where an explanation must be provided:

+ The audit department presented an opinion that was not an unqualified
opinion regarding the BCTC (for BCTC audited in 2025):

. -f-l Yes
..-.,

,'Written explanation if "yes" was ticked:

l-l Yes

No

No

tr
tr



+ Profit after taxduring the report period has a difference of more than 5%
before and after auditing, shifting Aom loss to profit or vice versa (for BCTC
audited.in 2025):

f--l Yes

Written explanation if "yes" was ticked:

fl Yes E*"
E*"

E
f

No

No

+ Profit after CIT in the income statement ofthe report period has a change
of 10%o or above compared to the last year report ofthe same period:

f ves

Written explanation if "yds" was ticked:

Ives
+ Profit after tax during the report period suffers a loss, shifting from profit

in the last year report of the same period to loss in this year's period, or vice
versa:

E tlo

ENo

KON TUM SUGAR JOINT STOCK COMPAIIY

Afiached docaments:
. BCTC Quarter II of202J.2026
.Wrilten explsnllion of busincss
perfomance of Quarto II,
.ccounting year 2025-2025.

l-'.l Yes

Written exolanation if "ves" was ticked:

[ ]Yes
This information has been published on the company,s informative

electronic website oni 2010112026 at the website link: ksduongkontum.vn/euan
hp c6 d6ng.

We hereby commit that the above information is true and completely take
responsibilities before the laws regarding the content of the published
information.

tr-&
DUdNG
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KON TI.]M SUGAR
JOINT STOCK COMPAIYY

No.:,1&../KTS
Rcgarding: "Explanation for Business

pcrformance report inQusrterlI,
accounting year2025-2026"

SOCHLIST REPIJBLIC OF' VIETNAM
Independence - Liberty - Ilappiness

Quang Ngai, January 2dh, 2026

Dear:- STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION OF VIETNAM(SSC)
- rrANor sTocK EXCHANGE(HNX)
. INYESTORS

Company name: Kon Tum Sugar Joint Stock Company

Stock Symbol; KTS

Address: Kon Ro Bang I Village, Ngok Bay Commune, euang Ngai Province
- According to Circular no. 96/2020/TI-BTC on November 16, 2020 by rhe Ministry of

Financeabout instrucrions on publiShing information on the stock market,

- According toBusiness performance report from 0l /10/ZOZ4to 3l /IZDOZ4
- Accord ing toBusiness performance report from 0 I / I 0/20 25to 3l /1212025

Kon Tum Sugar Joint Stock Company hereby explains the increase/decroase
fluctuations of the business performance report Quarter II, accounting year 2025-2026
compared to the business performance report Quarter II, accounting year 2024-2025 as lollows:

Kon Tum sugar Joint stock company's profit after corporate income tax in the second
quarter ofthe 2025-2026 fiscal year decreased by vlrlD r4,u6.2gg.o2g compared to the same
period in the 2024-2025 fiscal year (equivalent ro a decrease of 95,23%), mainly due to:

Due to the decrease in world sugar prices and the impact of trad$ fraud and smuggted
sugar, domestic sugar consumption h's encountered many difficulties, sugar product
inventories have increased, sugar prices in Quarter ll, accounting yeal 202s-2026 have
decreased significantly compared to the same period in the 2024-2025 fiscai year. while from
July l, 2025, vAT increased from 5oz to 8%, readi.g to a decrcase in gross profit margin.
profits before and after corporate income tax in euarter rof the 2025-2026 fiscal year have
decreased compared to the same period in the 2024-202.5 fiscal year.

Kon Tum Sugar Joint Stock Company respectfully sends this letter to the state
authorities and the investors to explain about our business performance results.
Recipients:
- Per "dear"
- .Archives;Financialaccounting.

Unit: WD

Detail
Qt rter f2024AO25
(From 0Ut02024to

3llnno24\

Quarter I12025.2026
(From 0UI02025to

3llnn025\

Increase/
decrease

(+/-)

o/"

increase/
dccrcase

Profit after tax 14.823.753. t 85 707.454.156 -t 4.1 16.299 .A29 -95,23%

r.q4Q

T6NGGIAMDOC
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KON TUM SUCAn JOll{T ST(rcK COMPANY Fh.mhllt a.mlnl
Addrcsr: KoB Ro B.nB I H.mt.l - Ngok Bsy Coln!trunr - Qu.ng For..courdrg pcrlod Qu.d.r Il/2023F

2026

Tel: 02606-2895,19 F.rr 0260.1.91616t (Fmlr 0l/r0n025 ro 3UUn02!l
trorE tro. B0I-DN

DN. BALANCE SHEET

Targ.t Arryaa coda Nerration Closlng brhna€ Oplning brhnca

ASSET

A.CTIRRENT ASSET 100 350.705.332.651 361.92t.665,71I

L C.rh rrd crsh Gquivrlenls 0 38.993. I E7.t9l 10.836.357.2J7

l. Cash ln 6 38.993.187.891 10.836.357.237

2. Cash equivaleols i2
Il.Short-ler fin.Bci.linvcrtm.nls t20 18.756.000.000 t8.756.000.00{)

l. Tredinc securitica t2l

2. Provision for lrsdinr, secwitics t22

3. Held-to.maturity investncnls t23 18.756.000.000 t8.756.000.00(l

IIt, Currclll rcccivcbl.s 130 123.0tt.757.26t 79.55{.74f,.68l,

t3t I 87.901.151.600 40.255.851.5.10

2. Advalccs to suDDlicrs t32 9 34.509.032.012 l7 723 050 657

L Receiv6blcs ftom rclatcd prd.s 133

4. Rcrcivablss from canst uctioD co[anot t34

5. Reccivnblcs from shon l€rm loans t35 l0 3.140.000.000 3.t40.000,000

6. Othcr receivabl€s 136 ll 1.204.552.092 2.10E.E09.915

7. Provisio[ for bad debls 131 (3.672.978.443) (3.672.978.4.r,t1

8. Shortacc of asse$ awaitinq rcsolution 139

IV.lnvantodag 140 179.136.909.097 252.297.556.0E0

I.lnvlnio es t4l t3 '180,665.34.r.731 253,925.991 .7 l4

2. Provision for obsoletc i[v€ntorias 149 l3 (1.s28.435.534) (1.528.415.634)

V, Othar aurrrlt rssats t50 737,478.402 477.008.705

l. Short-tcmr prcpsid cxpcnscs l5l l5,l 737.478.102 477.008.70i
2. V.loe odded lax dcductibles 152

3. Sta(rtory obligalions r53

4. Tmdinp GovcmNent bonds t54

5. Other cuneot sss€ts 155

B. NON.CURRENT ASSETS 200 210.265.500.EE5 194.E66.76t.026

I. Nol!.currcnt rucaivlbLi 2r0

I . Lont &rm trsdc rccciviblcs 2|
2, Lons term advdg€ 1o suDDliers 212

3. wqkiis @pil.l tom 6ubunits 213

4. Loog tenn rccaivablas f.om rclat4d Da.tia6 2t4

5. Lonc tcrm losn rcclivrblG 2t5

6. Long teml other rrceivlblas 216

7. Provision for brd debts 219

Il. Fir.d t!3at3 220 t97.627.7t5.t20 184.601.222.8 r6
I . Trllqibl. fix.d rgrtg 221 t{ 196.387,554.7S4 tE3.357.469.590

222 &9.Ee2.1,t5.22t !07.?00.014.1!r,

. Acclmulated d'et'reciarion (233.194.554,470) (224.41O.57b.7 )e

t. !'k.d .,r.b of limm. l.ldng 221

- Cost

. Accumulatcd dcDrccistio[



3. Intrryibl. fircd l&r.rr 727 t5 l.2,t0.l 60.366 1.243.153,226

" Cost 228 1.9s8.794.286 r.958.794.286

. Accumulated deprcciation (718.633.920) (7t5,04t.060)

I I l. lNcstme[t Dropcrtacg 230

- Cost 231

- Accumulsted dcprcciation

lV. LonI itrtn m!.Bln pmgraat 240 7.56E.EEE.370 5.798.949.687

l. Lona tcrm rvork in progrBs 241

2. Lont tcrm construction in progress 242 t7 7.568.888.370 5.798.949 687

Y. Long{!rm lnv.!tncnt! 250

l. lnvcstm€ s in subsidirry 25t

: Inv$lmenb iD ioint-yentrrnc, associdteg 252

j Othcr lona.team investmrnts 2s3

4. Provision for lona-tcrm irvestrncnl3 254

5. Hcld-to-naturity inv$t ncnt!

Vl. Oth.r lonkt.rm rs.aa! 260 5.068.897395 4.466.58t.523

l, lroc-terln orcoaid cxDcnses 261 16.2 5.068.897.395 4,466.588.521

2, Dclcrrcd lax asscb 262

:i. LT equiDmenl. mrtcrirla lnd 3Dsr! Drrl3 261

4.O rcr lon!,-trrm asscts 26E

5. coodwill 269
,TOTAL ASSf,TS 210 570.970.833.s36 556.76E.426.?37

r{EsotrRCEs
(:. I,IABILII'IES 300 313,414.145,1lt 300.93 L846.770
l. Currcnt lirbilili.s 3I0 302.l(}5.165.7r l 286.103.846.?70
l. liade payables 3 It 47 .412.769.769 33.073.910.9s?
2. Advances from cuslomers 312 t9 1.234.906.75'l 654.?31.451
l. Statutory obligalio$ 313 20 3.590.280.800 4.37t .677 .195
4. Payables to employces 314 2l 1.945.550.307 1.189.84r.912
5, Accrucd cxpcnsas 3r5 6.476.633.707 3.060.398.203
6. P.yables to rclatod panics 316

7. Payrblc! from conlEuction contrrct 311

8. Shon-rcm dcfmed evenue 318 23 '105.134.68'l

t. Oths ST pay.bl6 3t9 24 432.128.321 554.231.61t
10. Short"lcrm loan aod piyebla for fiomcc Icrsiu 320 25.. 231.501.073.836 231 .493.832.E46
I l, Provision for S'I Dsvrblc 32t 26 8.000.000.000 10.859.000.000

12. Rcwrd snd wcllirc fuods + Mutusl f||nd 322 1.706.389.535 886.189.535
I3. Srabilizition fund 323

l.t. Iradin8 Cowmmcnt bonds 324

I l. Non.curr.nt llrbllltie! . 3J0 1r,009.561.000 14.62E.000.000
r lins lem r,sde Pryabtes 331

2. LonE tcrm rdyencr to Gwtomcr3 337

1. Long term accruals 333

4. Workina capital from subunits 334

5. Lou term DayablB (o r€hlod partirs 33s

6 l.ons tcnn deletred revenue 336

7. O$er lofls.tLrin liabilhies 337 '181.581.000

I{. Long lerm lorm cod debts 338 25.b 10,828.000.000 r4.828.000.000

I CoDvertitlc bond 339

10, Prcfcrence sh.rcs 340

II D.f.red t x lilbilili.! 341

12. l,rovision for bad dcba 342



13. Dcvclophcnt ofscienc. snd tcohnology furd 343

D. OWNSR'S EQUITY 400 257.556.086.825 255.t56.579.967

l. Crpit.l 410 257.555.998.643 255.856.491.7E5

l. Contrlbut.d chsrtcrcd crDit l 4ll 21.1 50,700.000.000 50.700.000.000

Ordinary shfijs 41lE 50.700.000.000 50.700,000.1nx)

Ptefcrence shares 4t Ib

2. Shrre premium 412 27.t 2,609,8r2.512 2.609.812.511

3. Convertible bond optioo 4tl
4. Other cquity 4t4

5. l'reasury shares 4t5

6. Assct revdu6don differencc 416

7. Foreign cxchan8c gnir/lds 4t7

8. Supplementary clpital rcscrve fund 4lt 21.1 18.674.216.181 18.674.216.181

9. Financial resewc fund 419

lO, Other fund ofolvncls' cquity 420 21.1 8.903.262.917 8.903-262.9t 7

I l. Undistributcd arrolng3 4rl tt.t 176.668.707,033 t7 4.969,200,t15

' Previous ye6r undistribuled EtminBs 42lz 173.469.200.175 140.873.460.661t

Thb y€ar undislributcd ermings 421b 3.'199.506.858 34.095.739.507

12. Coflstrucdon invcaoncnt firnd

I 3. Non-co[lrolling intele6t 429

lI. Ot[€r fund 430 88.182 88. t2

L Olher fund 431 88.'182 88.1r{:

2. Fixed a,scts.rising from oth.r fund

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY 440 570,970.833.536 556.188.426.111

@tang Ngai, December 31, 2025

#-r-ffi9/ iA pfrN-\:

Scheduler General I)irector

/lTl-
Nguyen Thi Nga

tdNccrer'rno'e
gWOitW*W
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KON TUIII STICAR JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Addr.!.r Kon Ro Brrg t Hr l.t - NSok B.y Comtlrur. - Qurng Ngrl
Tc|r060.3t66027 l'.r:060JE62969

FlDandal tiatamanl

For aacoutrtlng parlod Qu.rl.r
tw02$2026
(Fro'n 0U102025 to JU!Z2025)
Forr ro. B0!-DN

DN . CASH FLOW STATEMENT - DIRECT METHOD . QUARTER

Schcdul..

)cLr1-/ *----'--
Ngqyoo Thi Ng"

Cummuletiva from
the bcginnirg of the

yaar untll cnd of
thl! qu.rts of this

ycer (From

Cumnulrtlvc frorr
thc bcginninS o, the

year unlil cnd of
thh qu.dcr of lnst

yclr (From

Quang Ngai, Decembet 3l,2025
Chl.fAc.ountrnt

6F!ea-\s/coNG Tv\o
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KON TUM SUGAR JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Kon Ro Bdng Village l, Ngok Bay Commune, Quang Ngai,cor accolthting period Quatlet II, accouring feat 2025-2a26

FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION
(This naftalion is q part of and needs to be read
al the sdme time as lhe Findncial Statement)

I Operationcharacteristics

l.l. Ceneral

Kon Tum Sugar Joint Stock Company (hereinafter referred to as "Company") was founded on the basis
of State-owned enterprise equitization (Kon Tum Sugar Company) according to Decision no. 1459/QD-
BNN-DMDN on May 12,2008 of the Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development. The Compunl, is
an independent accounting unit, operating in production and sales according to Certificate of Brrsirress

registration no.3803000111 on October 21,2006 issued by Kon Tum Departrnent of planning ancl

investment (this Certificate of Business registration had been modified with a new registration numbcr ol'
6100228104), Enterprise Law, Company Regulations and other related current laws. From the date of
foundation, the Company has modified its Certificate of Business registration 8 times, the latest
rnodification was on l8/l l/2015.

Charter Capitalaccording to Certificate ofBusiness registration: 50.700.000.000 dong.

Actual capital contributionuntil3l 11212025 50.700.000.000 dong.

The Cornpany finished listing securities at Hanoi Stock Exchange on 24/1212010 with the stock syrnbol
olKTS. The first dale oftransaction was 3l/12/2010.

1.2. Mqin businessJield: Produce & sell sugar and related products.

1.3. Business activities

. Ploduce sugar;

r Sell ingredients for agricultural & forest producr (except wood, bamboo) and live animals;

o Produce, transmit and dislribute electricity;

. Grow sugarcane;

. Buy & sell fertilizer, pesticide and other chemicals used in agriculture; Produce packages; lnstall
machinery, equipment; Machining & produce mechanical products.

Characteristics of the Company's products or services: The Company produces according ro the
sugarcane season from November ofthe previous year to June ofnext year.

2. Normal business cycle

The Company's operation cycle is the period from the time of buying ingredienrs to cngage in rhe
production process until monetization or into easily monetizable asset, usually not exceeding 12 monlhs.

3, Accounting period, currency unit used in accounting

'fhe Cornpany's yearly accounting periodstarts frorn July 0land ends on Jule 30 ofthe next year-

'l'he curency unit used for bookkeeping and presenting Financial statement is Vietnarn Dong (VND).

4. Applying accounting standards andregime

4. l.App 4) i ng ac co unting rcgime

The Company applies the Vietnam corporate accounting standard instructed in Circular no. 70012014,,fT.
BTC on22l12l2014 and the Vietnam Accounting Standards enacted by the Ministry of Finance.)

The Financial statement is made orr the grounds of fixed costs suitable for the Vienran.r AccourrLing

SIFndalds. The attached financial staternent does not represent the financial status, business performance
results, or cash flow status according to rules and accounting practices generally accepted in other'

countries outside of Vielnarn.

No.B09-DN
Published accotding bCi'cular no. 200/24l{I"l DlC

on Decentbe' 22, 20 11 6, the l,l]lisn i' af lj"!)r.1

l rang 9



KON TUM SUCAR JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Kon Ro Bang Village l, Ngok Bay Commune, Quang NgaiFor accoa ntins petiad Qua e l, accoltntinsyeat 2025-2a26

FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
(This natolion is a part of and needs to be rcad at the same lime as the Financial Slalenenl)
4.2.Declarution about following the Accounting Standords and Accounting Regime

The Board of Management ensures to have made and presented the financial statemeirt according to
requirements in the Vietnam Accounting Standards, the cuffent Vietnam corporate accoutrting standard.

and instruction documents related to making and presenting financial statements.

5. Applying accounting policies

5.1 Policies regarding recording money amounts and monq) equivalenl amounls

Money and money equivalents include: cash, demand deposit and short term investments with a plyback
period of not more than 3 months from the investment date, easily transformable to a set amount of
money and without any risks in monetization at the time of report. The determination of rroney
equivalents is committed to follow the regulations of the Vietnam Accourting Standards no. 24 "Cash
flow statement".

5.2 Policies reganling receivables

The categorization of receivables into receivables from customers, receivables for later loan, and othcr
receivables, is performed per the following policies:

- Receivables from customers:lncluding commercial receivables arising from transactiolrs tlrat are buy
and sell in nature.

- Receivables for later loan:lncl:uding receivables to then loan to other companies & organizatiorls.

- Otlter receivables.'lncluding non-commercial other receivables and not related to buy & se]l
transactions (suclr as: interest rate receivables, deposit, other receivables, etc.)

M o n ito rin g rec eiv t b les

The receivables are monitored in details according to the original term and remaining term at dre lime of
report, according to the original currency and to each subject. At the lime of making tlte fil)ancial
statement, receivables with a remaining term of not more than l2 months or a business
cyclearecategorized as short-term receivables. Receivables with a remaining tenn of more than 12

months or more than one business cycle are categorized as long-term receivables.

Recorded receivables will not exceed the recoverable amount.

Provision for doubtful debts

- Provision for doubtful debts represents the value of receivables that the Company expects to not be
revocableat the end date of the financial year. The increase or decrease of the provisior accourl is
recorded into the period's administrative cost.

- Receivable debts overdue for 6 months and above (overdue time is determined based 0n the initial
trading contmcts, not counting the grace period between the parties) is provisioned based on the
following rate:

' .1 Overdue time
'' FIom more than 6 months to below 1year

Froml year to below 2 years

From 2 yearsto below 3 years

From more than 3 years

Ptovision rale
. 30%

50v.

10%

100%

Trang I0



KON TUM SUGARJOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCTAL STATEMENT
KonRdBingVillagel,NgokBayCommune,QuangNgai/'o.accoltntingperioelQuater,accountingyar2025-2026

FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
(This narralion is a pafi of and needs to be rcad dt the same lime as the Financial Statemehl)

- Regarding doubtful debts from the sugarcane provision fields dragging on for years, which the

Company has tried to use all possible methods to recover but still cannot recover and has deternrineil

that the owed customer is genuinely insolvent: The Company shall cancel the debts accor{lins lo
Company Regulations. Such debts will be monitored in the management systern and presented in the

Financial Statement naration (additional infonnation in Narration l3). In the case that the Company

manage to recover the previously cancelled debts, said recovered amounts will be recorded witlr rrrher

incomes ofthe period.

5.3 Ifivenlories

Inventories are determined on the basis of a lower price between the fixed cost and the net realizable

value. The determination is performed according to Accounting Standards regulation rro. 02

"lnventories", in particular: The fixed cost of inventories include: Purchase price. processing cos1s. ancl

other related costs directly arising to aclrieve the inventories at the curent location and statLrs. l hc net

realizable value is detenlined by deducting O estimated costs to complete the product and estimated

necessary costs for consumption from estimated selling price.

Method to determine value of invenlo/res.'Weighted average.

M ethotl to account inventories :P etpetual inventory.

Methorl to {leterminework in progress costs ol lhe end of the period:

The Cornpany determineswork in progress costs at the end ofthe period by the costs of materials alr0rd!
in production but not yet completed.

Provision for devaluation of inventories:Provision for devaluation of inventories is provided lor thc
estimated devaluation value resulting from impainnent loss(due to price reduction, being broken. lou,
quality, obsolete, etc.) that may happen to the materials, products, and goods in the Complrny's
inventories based on reasonable proof of the devaluation at the end date of the financial year. 'fhe

increase or decrease ofthe provision account is recorded into the cost ofgoods sold in the period.

5.4 Policies regarding accounting and depreciating Fked assets

Accounting policies for tangible & intangible assets

Tangib lefixed assets(TSCD HH)

TSCD HH is determirred by deducting accumulated depreciation from the fixed cost.

The fixed cost of TSCE HH is every costs that the Company must pay to gain the fixed assets a1 thc
time of putting that assets to use. The determination of original TSCD HH price for each r1'pc rs

according to Vietnam Accounting Standards no.03 regarding tangible fixed assets.

Original TSCD HH has been re-evaluated in the cases of
- According to decisions ofcompetent authorities.

- Performing the works of restructuring, transferring, transforming: divide, rnerge, privatization. scll.
freelancing, rent, transfom limited coryoration to joint stock oompany! or transfonn .loint utoelr
company to limiled coryoration.

- Using assets for investing outside ofthe Company.

Arised costs after initial recording (costs for upgrade, improvement, maintain, repair, ctc.) are rocordod in

ttg:production & business costs of the period. [n the case of being able to prove clearly that these costs

can increase the estimatedeconomic benefits in the future thanks to using TSCD ['lH exceeding the

'lraru l l



KON TUM SUCAR JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
(This narrdtion is a part ol and needs lo be read at the same tine os lhe Finqncial Slatement)

standard operation limits initially evaluated, these costs will be capitalized as an inffeased fixed cost ol
the fixed assets.

When TSCD HH is sold or liquidated, the fixed cost and accumulated depreciation will be deleted from
tlte balance sheet, and any arised profit/ Ioss from liquidating fixed assets will all be accounted irto
business pedormance report.

TSCD HH is depreciated using the straight line rnethod for the whole usage period, estimalion as

follows:

Type ofassets DeDreciation time (vear)

Building & Architectonic model 6 25

Equiprnent & machine 7 -15
Transportation & transmit instrument 6 10

Instrument & tools for management 5 8

Innngible Jixed usets (TSCD VH)

TSCD VH is determined by deducting accumulated depreciation from the fixed cost.

Land use rights

Land use rights is recognized as TSCD VH when the Company is issued a Cefiificate of landuse rights.
The fixed cost of landuse rights includes all costs directly related to putting the land into a state of ready
to use. The Company's land use rights is indefinite and does not need to be depreciated.

Software programs

The original fixed assets price of software programs is determined to tre all the actual costs th,rt the

Company paid to gain the soitware programs, in the case that the software is a detachable compoDent

from related hardware with a suitable layout design of integrated circuits according to laws regarding

intellectual property.

The Company's quality assurance software is depreciatedusing the straight line lnethod for 08 years.

Other intangible fixed assets will be depreciated by the Company using the straight line nrethod tbr 20

years.

Otlrer regulations regarding managing, using' and depreciating frxed ossels

Other regulations regarding managing, using, and depreciating fixed assets are performed by the
Comparry according to Circular no. 4512013/TT-BTC on 25l4l20l3 by the Ministry of Finance, CircLtlar

no. l47l20L6lTl-BTC on 13110/2016 by the Ministry of Finance, Circular no. 28/2017/l'T-B'l-C on

1210412017 by the Ministry of Finance to amend some terms in Circular no. 45/20I3/TT-BTC and

Ctrcular | 47 120161TT-BTC.

5.5 Poliqies rugarding tax accounling

d) Current Cotporale Income Tax

Curent Corporate income tax is calculated on the basis of taxable income and tax rate of Corporate

income tax in the cunent year.

'I rang 12
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
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The Company's sugar production from sugarcane in areas with high difficulties in economy social is
exempt from ClT, other operations are taxable for 20olo ofthe CIT's tax rate.

b) Othet taxes

Other taxes are applicable according to curent tax laws in Vietnam.

Because the application of laws and tax regulations for different professions can be explained in many

ways, the taxes presented on tax declarations miglrt be changed according to the tax authorities' final
decision.

5.6 Policies reganling sccounting prepaful expenses

Prepaid expenses are costs already actually arised but are related to income statements of rnany

accounting periods, and the carry forward ofthese costs is done to the cost for production and business
of later accounting periods.

Prepaid expenses are allocated using the straight line method, including:

TuDes ofexDenses

Tools & eqr:iprnent used for production

Insurance expenses (car insurance, road fee...)

Land lease expenses

Allocolion li e

I year

I year

39.5 years

Repair expenses for one-time arising fix assets with high value 1 - 3 years

Other prepaid expenses 2 years

Prepaid expenses are monitored in detail periodically. At the time of making financial statement, prr:paid
expenses with a remaining term of not more than l2 months or a business cycle from the time of advancc
payment are categorized as short-term prepaid expenses. Prepaid expenses with a remaining tcrrn o1'

more than l2 months or more than one business cycle from the time ofadvance payment are categolized
as long-lefln prepaid expenses.

5,7 Policies regarding accounting lit bililies

The categorization of liabilities into liabilities to sellers or to others is done according to the folIr,rr ing
policy: ;

- Liobilities to sellers:Including commercial liabilities arising from transactions of buying goods.
seruices, and assets.

- Aher liabilities:lncluding non-commercial liabilities not related to transactions of buying goods,
services, or assets (such as: interest rate liabilitiesi social, medical, accident insurance, trade Lrnioll
fee, etc.)

Mo n ito riu g I io bi I it i es

Liabilities are monitored in detail according to original term and remaining tenn at the timc of rcpo ,

according to the original currency and to each subject. At the time of making the financial staternent,
liabilities with a remaining term of not more than l2 months or a business cycle are categorized as short-
term liabilities. Liabilities with a remaining term of more than l2 months or more than one business cyclc
are;categorized as longterm liabilities.

Recorded liabilities will not be lower than the total payment.

'l)arrg li
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
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5,8 Policies regarding loans recording

Loans and finance lease liabilities are monitored in detail according to each sLlbject, ierm, alld
original currency. At the time of making the financial statement, borrowings and finance lease

liabilities with a remaining term ofnot more than 12 months or a business cycle are categorized as

slroft-temborrowings and finance lease liabilities. Borrowings and finance lease liabilities with a

rernaining term of more than l2 months or more than one business cycle are categorized as long-tcrm
borrowings and finance lease liabilities.

5.9 Policies regarding recording tnd capitalizing boffowing costs

Re co rd in g b onow ing co sts

Borrowing costs include interest costs and expenses directly related to the borrowings (such as

appraisal fee, audit fee, loan application fee, etc.)

When arised, borowing costs are recorded to financial charges during the periocl (except lor
capitalization cases according to regulations in Vietnam Accounting Standards no. l6 "Borowing
costs").

Capilt lized borrow ing costs

Arised borrowing costs from separate borrowings directly related to construction investn'rent or
production of an ongoing product will be counted towards said product's value (capitalized) after
deducting arised income from temporarily inveslment operations of these borrowings. Borrowing
costs will be capitalized when the Company can ensure to receive future benefits from using said
products and the borrowing costs can be determined reliably.

The capitalization of bonowing costs will end once the main operations necessary tbr preparing to
putting the ongoillg product into use or sales have been completed. Later arised borrowing costs will
be recorded towards the financial charges during the period.

5.10 Policies regording reconling accrued expenses

Accrued expenses include the value of expenses already counted towards business operation charges
during the period, but not yet actually paid at the end date of the accounting period on the basis of
ensuring the policy ofbalancing between income and expenses. Accrued expenses are recorded based

on reasonable estimations of payments to be made for used goods & services, including: interest
expenses detennined based on original amount, interest, and days of paying interests.

5.11 Policies rcgaruling recording owner's equilt

a) Policies rcgaruling recording owner's equity and owner's otherfunds

Owner's equily; Reflecting the actual invested amount from the shareholders.

" ..Syrplus 
equity:Reflecting the difference amount between issue price and pal value.

' Owner's other funds:ls the capital built from supplement from business- perfonnance results or from
being gifted, sponsored, or asset revaluation.

b) Policies regarding recotdingdevelopment investmenl fuhcl, other fund of ownerst equit!
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The deduction and usage of Development investment fund according to Resolution of Annual Ceneral
Shareholders' Meeling.

Usage purposes: Invest in expanding the production and business scale or in-depth investment ol-tlte
Company.

Authority to decide on fund allocation and use: General Shareholders' Meeting.

c) Policies regarding recording retained earnings

Retained eamings reflect the business performance (profit and loss) after CIT and the Company's status
of profit sharing or loss management. Retained earnings are monitored in detail according to busirless
performance results of each financial year (this year, next year), in addition to rnonitoring in dctail
according to each profit sharing items (fund allocation, adding into Owner's equity, dividends, prolit
sharing to shareholders and investors).

5.12 Policies regtrding retording income

Revenuefrom sdles of goods andfinished products

Revenue from sales of goods and finished productsis recorded when the transaction results are lcliably
determined and the Company can gain economical benefits from said transaction. Revenue from salcs o1-

goodsis recorded when the majority ofrisks and benefits ofownership ofgoods have been translerred to
the buyer. Revenue is not recorded when there are significant uncertain elements regarding recorering
sales profit, or there is a possibility ofbeing returned.

F i na nc ial o p e rating revenu e

Financial operating revenue include: Deposit interest rate, default rate, interest from investing into
sugarcane areas

Deposit interest rate, interest rate: Recorded on the basis of time and actual interest rate per pcriod.
except for when there is uncefiainty with recovering interest.

5.13 Policies regarding recoruling cost ofgoods sokl

Cost ofgoods soldis recorded on the principle ofbeing suitable with income.

To ensure conservatism principle, expenses exceeding the normal amount of inventories will be recorded
imrrediately into expenses during the period (after deducting compensations, if any), include: direcl
material cost consumed exceeding normal, labour cost, fixed production cost not allocited to the valuc ol-
inventory products, shrinkages, loss, etc.)

The Company does not arise records ofreducing cost ofgoods sold during the period.

5.14 Policies reganling accounting rtnancial charges

Financial clrarges include: borrowing costs.

Interest expense (including previously deducted) of the reporting period is fully recorded during the
period.

5,15 Selling and administrative expenses

Se ingexpenses:The actual arised expenses during the process of selling goods & products. inclLrcling
office expenses and labor & transportation expenses.

'I lrnil I5
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The Company does not arise records ofselling expenses reduction during the year.

Administrative expenses: The general management expenses, including salary costs for business

management staff (salaries, wages, allowances, etc.); social insurance, health insurance, union fees,

unemployment insurance for business management staff; land rent, business license tax; provision lbr
bad debts; purchased services (electricity, water, telephone, fax, property insurance, flre insurancc...);

otl.rer cash expenses.

The Company does not arise records of administrative expenses reduction during the year.

5.16 Policies ond methotls reganling recording current corporale income tax, defeffed corporale inconre

lax(seeNarration j6)

5.17 Relflted porties

Panies are considered lo be related il one pany has the ability to control lhe olher pafl) o[ cxcrci:c
significant influence over the other party in making financial and opemting decisions. Patries are also

considered to be related ifthey are subject to common control or common significant inflLrence.

In considering the relationship between related parties, the suhstance of the relationship is pliotitized to

the legal fonn.

Transactions and balances with related parties during tlie year are presented in Narration no. 39.

6. Money

3l /12/2025 30/06t2025

Cash

Demand deposit

Sum

7. Money and money equivalents

508.248.891

3 8.484.939.000

303.189.32 r

10 .53 3 .l 67 .916

38.993.187.891 10.816.157.217

3l t12t2025 30t0612025

l-month term deposit

l2-month temr deposit

Sum

8. Customers'short-termreceivabies

18.756.000.000

r8.7s6.000.000

18.756.000.000

18.756.000.000

31/12t2025 30/06D025

Kim Ha Viet Co., Ltd

Tla Vinh Sugar Cane and Sugar JSC

Tuy Hoa Sugar Cane and Sugar JSC

ar.'Ha Co., Lta

Grain Import Expofi Joint Stock Company

Viet Kingdom lnvestment Corporation

Other customers

Sum

22.083.230.000

64.600.000.000

660.000.000

557 .921 .600

5.008.500

799.450.000

t21.840.140

38.600.000.000

123.562.900

40.255.861.51087.901.151.600

'li ang i6
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9. Short-term prepaid expenses to sellers

3111212025 30t06D02s

Prepaid expenses to invest into sugarcane areas

Hung Vuong Electromechanics and Construction JSC

FIVES CAIL.KCP LIMITED

SHRIJEE PROCESS ENGlNEERING WORKS LTD

ENSURCE ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLP (EES)

CATEC Auton.ration Technology Co., Ltd

Ly Thanh One Member Co., Ltd.

Viet Trung Industrial Equipment Joint Stock Company

Other subjects

Sum

2',7 .891.356.798 29.921;748.281

840.000.000

2.954.206.250

993.007.725

| .101 .639.326

842.703.863

86.606.925

983.13 8.287

37.723.050.657

80.001.432

842.'703.863

7 53.803.7 65

766.822.900

4 .17 4 .343 .254

34.s09.032.012

10. Receiyables from short-t€rm loans
3U12/2025 30/06D025

Kien Giang Food Processing for Export JSC

Kien Giang Transportation and Irigation JSC
Bac Trung Bo JSC

Truong Thinh Plastics JSC

Sum

500.000.000

450.000.000
190.000.000

2.000.000.000

500.000.000

450.000.000
190.000.000

2.000.000.000

3.140.000.000 3.140.000.000

Tllese investments were extended a grace period from the Company's Board of Directors until 3l/1212011. and

intelests applied to Ki€n Ciang Food Processing for Expoft JSC, Ki6n Giang Transpo ation and lrigation .lSC,

and Trudng Thinh Plastics JSC was 0% starting flom 01/0312014. Board of Directols' Resolution no. 0-l NQ-
HDQT on 06/05/2015 agreed on not counting interest for Bac Trung 86 JSC's debts starting lrom 0l/0 I/20 I -i.

I l Other short-term
receivahles

3U12D025 30/0612025

Advance payment

Other receivables
Ki€n Giang Food
Process ing /or Export JSC
KiAn C iafig Trqnsportqlion
and lrrigalion ,lSC

Other receivables

Sum

l 
?.i 

Buo a"ot$

Value

212.236.035

932.3t6.057

2 35.069.436

t 89.s 12.499

507.131.122

1.204.552.092

Provision

-235.069.436

- 189.5 12.499

-4.867.778

-429.449.713

Value

1.s48.676.078

s60.133.8s7

2 35.069.136

189.5 t 2.499

135.551.922

2.108.809.935

Provision

-235.069.136

-t89.5 t2.199

-4.867.778

-429.149.1 t3
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Overdue receivables and loans, or not yet overdue but unlikely to be recovered

3l 
^2t2025

30/06DO2s

Fixed cost ProYision
Recoverable

amount Fixed cost
Recoverable

Provision amount
Kien Giang Food
Processing for Expoa
JSC
Kien Giang
'Iranspoftalion and
Irrigation JSC

Bac Trung Bo JSC

Truong Thinh Plastics
JSC

Sum

500.000 000

450.000 000

190.000.000

2.000.000.000

3.1,10.000.000

(500.000 000)

(450.000 000)

(r90.000.000)

(2.000.000.000)

(3.140.000.000)

500.000 000

450.000 000

190.000 000

2.000.000 000

(500.000.000)

(450.000.000)

(190.000.000)

(2 000.000.000)

3.t40.000.0c0 (.t.140.010.000)

Company's assessment of ove lue debt recovery ability

The Company has assessed and made provisions for overdue and irrecoverable debts u,ith appropriate
prudence.

The Company rvill continue to take measures to ensure the recovery ofoverdue debts.

13. InYentories

3t/12/2025 30/06/2025

Fixed cost Provision Fixed cost Provision

Ingredients, materials

Tools, equipment

Ongoing production,
business expenses

Finished products

Goods

Sum

5 .021 .208 .392

2t .4',7 6.848.993

13.504.536.123

134.814.532.933

5.848.218.290

(t .s28.43s.634) 2 .493 .s80 .419

16.576. 185.81 1

6.1'73.208.846

220.650.t48.97I

7 .932.86',7 .560

( r .528.43 5.634)-

180.665.344.731 0.s28.43s.634) 253.825.991.714 _11{2!4t5it1)

14. Tangible fixed assets
Building &

Architectonic
model

VND

Equipment &
machine

VND

Transportation
& transmit
instrument

VND

Instrument
& tools for

management

VND

Sum

VND

Fixed cost

Openingbalance I10.392.805.499

lncrease

Decreasc

294.409.939.125

18.539.492.896

0

2.315.851.570

3 .21 s .619 .999

669.4s0.13s

38.900.000

407.788.046.329

21 .',l 94 .0',7 2.89 s
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Closing balance 110.392.805.499 312.949.432.021 5.531.531.569 708.350.135 429.582.119.221

Depreciation

Opcning balance 60.153.811.401 162.031.030.365 1.715.867.916 529.867.051 224-131t.516.739

Depreciation . r.553.165.082 7.065.083.284 r2i. z'r.iol I8.ir r.658 E.76f.967.731dufln! lhe peflod

Decrease

Closirg balance 61.706.976.483 169.096.113.649 1.843.295.623 548.178.715 233.19.1.564.470

Remaining
balance

Opening balance 50.238.994.098 132.378.908.760 599.983.654 139.583.078 183.357.169.590

Closing balance 48.685.829.016 143.853.318.372 3.688.235.946 160.171.420 196.387.554.75,1

o Fixed cost of fu lly depreciated but still in usetangible fixed assetsas of 3 I /1 212025is 86.090.287 .7 6'7 dong.

15. lntangible fixed assets

Other
Land use Computer intangible

rights softwares assets

Sum

VNDVND VNDVND

Fixed cost
Opening balance 1,180.000.000 635.080.000 143.714.286 1.958.794.286
lncrease during the 

0
year

Liquidation, sale

Closing balance 1.180.000,000 635.080.000 143,714.286 1.958.794.286

Depreciation
Opening balance
Depreciation during
the period
Decrease

Closing balance

Remaining balance
Opening balance 1.180.000.000 63 .7 53 .226 ) .241 .1 51 .226

Closing balance 1.180.000.000 60.160.366 1.240.160.366

o Land lease rights at Hoa ThoResidential Area, Cam LeWard t, Ea Nang City. Land use tenn is long.
expecting to build a warehouse there.

. There is no intangible fixed assets for mortgage or pledge to ensure loans as of 3 I / I 2/2025.

. Fixed cost of fully depreciated but still in use intangible fixed assets as of31/1212025: 635.080.000 dong

'.:,
16. Pnepaid expenses

0 635.080.000 79.961.060 7 ts.041.060

3.592.860 3.592.8600

0

0 635.080.000 83.553.920 7t8.633.920
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l6.l Short-term prepaid expenses
3t/12/2025

Major repair ofhxed assets

lnsurance costs

Othff expenses

Sum

16.2 Long-term prepaid expenses

34.880.872

702.59i.530
18t.740.529

295.268.176
'137.478.402 477.008.70-{

3t /12t2025 30/06/2025

Cost oftools and equipment awaiting allocation

Land rental costs

Other prepaid expensesawaiting allocation

Sum

17. Construction in progress

2 .479 .966 .034
1648.83I.'77',7

940.099.584

2.561.920.650
| .67 5 .496 .87 3

229.t7 t.000

5.068.897.395 4.,166.588.s21

31112t2025 30t06/2025

Construction in progress

Major repair

Sum

18. Short-torm liabilities to sellers

2'19.247 .986

'7 .289.640.384

5.198.949 .68',7

7.s68.888.370 5.i98.949.687

3l 
^212025

30t06/2025

Tien Nong Agricultural lnvestment & Development
JSC

Kim Ha Viet Co., Ltd

Kha Hoang Minh One Member Co., Ltd.

Ngo Tran Cia Trading and Service Company Limited

Phu An Sai Gon SMLLC

Song Gianh .lSC

Shrijee Process Engineering Works LTD

Energy Engineering Company Limited

You must pay the sugarcane supplier

Other subiects

Sum

19. Short-term deferred revenue

4.024.100.000

4.130.172.606

I .053 .679 .004

7.0r 7.900.000

889.318.310

613.834.200

24.948.116.410

4 .634.984.599

12.024.100.000

30.146.688

535.947.900

873.455.007

3.936.8i6.390

13.017.900.000

862337.469

1.193.211.503

47.412.769.769 33.073.940.9s7

30/06D02531t12,202s

Trang 20
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Nguy6n Thi Thriy Ti€n

Other customers

Sum

20. Taxes and other payments to the State

OPening

500.000.000

734.906.'151

500.000.000

212.396.950

t.234.906.7sr

To be paid during
the period

Actual paid
during the

712..19(r"9s0

C los ing

Output VAT

VAT on imported goods

lmport and export taxes

Corporate income tax

Personal income tax

Natural resource tax

Foreign contractor tax

Housing tax, land rent cost

Other amounts to be paid
to state budget

Sum

3.334.635.660

467 .1q9.827

15.478.556

16.850.000

497.513.t52

r 3.461.250.084

519.385.324

45.299.917

'19.492.',768

93.106.595

22.055.850

140.796.050

t4.801,211

13.328.020

13.367 .953.325

519.3 85.324

45.299.917

505.4s5.707

92.442.1'73

16.850.000

5 7.883.3 85

5t2.314.363

13.328.020

3.427.911.119

41 .2i6.88 8

16.142.978

22.0i.i.1t50

82.912.665

4.331.677.195

VAT
The company pays VAT by the deduction method. VAT rates are as follows:
Sugar and sugarcane products:8o/o, Ferlilizer'. 5Yo

Other business activities: According to cuffent tax mtes laws

lmport and export tax
The cornpany repofis and submits according to Custolns notice.

Other taxes
'lhe conrpany repofts and pays according to regulations.

21. Payables to employees
7l fi22025

t4.389.5r 5.819 15. t30.912.214 3.590.780.300

30t06t2025

Salary payables to employees

Other payables to employees

Honorarium tothe Board ofDirectors, Board ofManagement

Sum

22. Short-term liabilities

1.805.332.307,

60.050.000

80.168.000

r.08 r.028.912

42.325.000

66.488.000

1.945.550.307 1.189.84r.9 r 2

3t/t2/2025 30t06/2025

lntsrest expenses liabilities
Late payment interest liabilities
Other liabilities
Sum.- 

1,

23, Deferred r€venue

3.903.649.30 r

37.187.',733

2.53 5 .796.67 3

1.t47.957.186

37.18'1 .733

1.875.253.284

6.47 6.633.701 1.060.398.203
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
(Thisnat'1tiokisqpulofondneedslobereadalthesametimeostheFinancial Statement)

31n2t2025 30106/202s

Defened revenue

Sum

24. Other liabilities
Other short-term liabilities

t05. l3 4.68 I

r 05.134.681

tUt2/2025 3t)/06D025

Trade union fees ' 149.626.870 173.776.299
Social insurance, health insurance, unemployment' l6i.ji8.37l
lnsurance

CSF, vehicle deposit 219.320.000 17.120.000

Other liabilities 63.479.453 0

Sum 432.426.323 5s:1.234.671

25. Borrowings and finance lease liabilities
a. Short-term borrowings and finance lease liabilities

opening batance tncrease during ,-'-::1"::: ctosing batance
01tto2o2s the perioi ""t'l-c ll: 3i l2Dozspertod

Short-term loans
- JSCB for Investment ond
De|elopnent ofl/ietnaru - 218.193.832.816 58.891.251.180 57.884.010.188 219.501.073.838
Kon Tuu Branch(i)
.CPI,TD

- JSCB for lnyeslmenl and
Developmentofl'ietnam 12.000.000.000
Kon Tum Branch(ii)

Sum 230.493.832.846 58.891.251.180 57.884.010.188 231.s01.073.838

Details of bcuk lctans and short-term finance companies loans

12-0t)0.ooo.000
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
(This narrdlion is o part of and needs to be redd ctl lhe same lime as the Financial Stateuent)

(i) Loan under Credit limit contract no. 01.7 4120241666424/HDTD on 30112/2024 with Vietnam Joint Stock
Commercial Bank for Investrnent and Development Kon Tum Branch, credit limit of 220 billion VND. -l'he

loan is secured under mortgage contract no.:
+ Morrgage contracr no. 0 1 /2019 I 666424/HDBDon 29 I 1 0 /2019
+ Mortgage contract for receivables no. 02D019 /666424lHDBDon 29 / l0l20l9
+ Real estate mortgage contracmo. 03/2019/666424/HDBDon 31/1212019
+ Mortgage contract no. 04/2019l666424MDBDon 3 | 1122019
+ Real estate mortgage contract no. 01/2021/666424/HDBDon 15/0312021
+ Real estate mortgage contract no. 0212021/666424MEBDon 08/03/2021
I Real estate mortgage contact no. 03/2021/666424/HDBDot't 08/031202I

The above contracts were signed between Kon Tum Sugar Joint Stock Company and Vietnam Joint Stock
Commercial Bank for Investment and Development - Kon Tum Branch. The purpose of use is to finance
wolking capital, guarantee, andestablish LC for the Company. The limit is granted until 3011212025, and tie
interest rate is determined according to each specific credit contract and specific guarantee contract.

b.Long-term borrowings and finance lease liabilities

Opening
balance

01t10t2025

Increase
during the

p€riod

Decrease
during the

period

Closing balance
3yt2/2025

Long-term borrowings
- JSCB.for lnveslmenl
and Developntent oJ
Vielndm Kon Tum
Branch(ii)

Sum

15.828.000.000 5.000.000.000 10.328.000.004

15.828.000.000 5.000.000.000 10.3?8.00t).000

Details ofktnglernt bank andfinance company loans

(ii): The loan fiom Vietnam Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Investment and Development - Kon Tum Branch is
under credit contract No, 01/20171666424/HDTD dated June 14, 2017 anq Document amcnding and

supplementing the credit contract dated December 12.20l7.The purpose of the loan is to implenrenl the
inveslment project to increase lhe capacity of the sugar factory from 1800 TCD to 2500 TCD, the maxinrurn
amount is VND 93,828,000,000 but must not exc eed 54.6% ofthe total actual investment ofthe project, maturity
date: August 16,2022, intercst ruie llyolyea\ the mortgaged assets are assets formed in the future frorn the
investment project. On April 22, 2020, BIDV Bank adjusted the long-term debt structure ofthe project, extending
the debt until 2027 according to Official Dispatch 54618IDV-KT-KHDN.

26. Provisions
Long-telm nrovisions

3l112t2025 30t06t2025

Long-term provisions for salary

Provisions for repairing fixed assets

Sum

^'::,

8.000.000.000

2.859,000.000

8.000.000.000

10.859.000.0008.000.000.000
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
(This nqrrdtion is a part of and needs to be read at lhe sa,ne lime as the Findncial Statement)

27. Owners'equity

27.1 Statement offluctuations in owner's equity

owners,equiry surprusequity :ffiiffixl,rfJj "o,l,lil"t#,r"'
Retained carnings

s0.700.000.000 2.609 .812.512 18.674.216.18r 1.900.192.917

1.002.470.000

147.922.922.352

27.016.2'77.813

s0_700.000.000 2.609.8t2.512 18.67,1.216.181 8.903.262.917 17ii.969.200.1 75

llcmaining
brlance as of
0t /01t2024
Increase

during the

l.criod
l)cctcasc
ilLrling the
pcriod

Ilcmaining
bnlance as

ol30l06/2025

licmaining
l)rlancc as

ot0l /01 /2025
lncrcase
chring the
pcriod

l)ccrease
dLlling the
pcriod

Ilcmaining
bnlance as of
J0/09/2025

18.674.2 t 6.181 8.903 .262.9 t1 174.969.200.175

3.199.506.858

L500.000.000

50.700.000.000 2.609.812.512

s0.700.000.000 2.609 .812.512 14.674.216.t81 8.903.262.911 t76.66B.707.033

27.2 Details of owner's equity
3yt2t2o25 ; 3A/06D025

Kim Ha Viet Co., Ltd
Mr. Nguyen Tat Dat

Other shareholders

Sum

27.3 Stock

7.605.000.000

3.588.000.000

39.507.000.000

7 605.000 000

3.588,000.000
39.507.000.000

50.700.000.000 50.700.000.000

3l n212025

Stock

30t06/202s

Stock

Number ofstock registered for issuance

Number ofstock sold to the public
- Common slock
- Preferred stock (classified as equitf

Number ofstock repurchased (treasury shares)

- Cdmmon stock
l- Preferred stock (classified as equity)

Outstanding stock

- Common .slock

- Preferred stock (classifed as equity)

Par value ofoutstanding stock: 10.000\ND

5.070.000

5.070.000

s.070.000-

5.070.00;
5.070.000

5.070.000
5.070.000

5.070.400_

5.070.00;
5.070.000-
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
(This norrclion is d pa o/ and needs to he read al lhe same limeds lhe Financial Statement)

28. Items outside of Balance sheet

3l n2/2025 30t06/2025

Doubtful debts resolved

Sum

29. Sales and services revenue

12.459.952.254 12.459.952.254

t2.459.952.254 12..159.952.25{

Period of
0l/1012025to

3U12t2025

Period
of0l 110/2024to

3l/12D024
Revenue from selling final sugar

Revenue from selling molasses

Revenue from selling bagasse mud

Revenue from selling fertilizer

Revenue from selling rotten bagasse

Other revenue

Sum

30. Cost of goods sold

107 .5'74.071 .295

6ll.llt.ll1
648.735.185

264.419.630

137.015.909

111.934.444.762

5.123.057.t43

5'79.231.142

920.045.714

271.479.543

109.235.353. r30 I 18.828.251i.J01

Period of
0 I / I 0 1202 5to3 I I 12 I 2 02 5

Period of
0Ul0l2024to

3t fi2/2024
Cost of sugar sold

Cost ofmolasses sold

Cost ofbagasse mud sold

Cost offertilizer sold

Other prime costs

Devaluation of inventories

Sum

31, Financial revenue

101 .383.171 .559

l0l .714.091

91.839.3 10. t 92

4.809.549.895

825. r98.543

122.s1s.983(4.44s)

r 01.484.881.205 q7.596.57,1.613

Period of
0l ll0l2025to

3l fi2/202s

Period of
01 ll0l2024to

3yt2t2024

Deposit interest, late payment interest

Sum

32. Financial expenses

^.:"

331.274.720 1.t51 .767.617

331.27 4.720 l.t5l.767.617

Period of
0l ll0l2025to

3U12t2025

Period of
0lll0/2024 to

3t fi2q024

'lrang 25



KON TUM SUCAR JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Kon Ro Bing Village l. Ngok Bay Commune, Quang NgaiFor accoa nting petiod Q ane I, acco nting)\:or 2025-2026

FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
(This narralion is a part of and needs to be read at the same time at the Financial Statemenl)

Deposit interestexpenses

Late payment interestexpenses

Sum

33. Selling and administrative expenses

a. Selling expenses arising during the period

4 .445 .97 0 .07 0

63.4',79.453

4,899, r46.898

4.509.449.523 4.899.1,{6.898

Period of
01/10i2025 to

3U12t2025

Period of
0l ll0D024to
31/t2/2024

Materials. luel. bagging expenses

Tools and supplies expenses

Depreciation of fi xed assets expenses

Outside purchasing services expenses

Other expenses

Sum

Management staff expenses

Material costmanagement

Offi ce supplies expenses

Depreciation of fi xed assets expenses

Taxes, fees, charges

Outside purchasing services expenses

Other money expenses

Sum

34, Other income

2'1.743.969

9.401 .192

26.160.546

6'10 .93 I .361

72.454.463

7 .36',7 .353

26.160.s46

106 .20'7 .'7 I 6

44.693.173

E06.691.53t 18,r.429..r8ti

b. Administratiye expenses arising during the period

Period of
0lll02025 to
3Ut2/202s

63',7 .097.698

50.160.724

123.828.843

14.80t .212

5 t.822.812

670.220.47 4

1.547.931.i63

Period of
0l il0l2024to
3l/12/2024

599.864.700

115.949.641

146',79'7 05',7

12.436.644

515.225.541

t.450.271.589

Period of
0l110/2025 to

3t/12t2025

Period of
0l/1012024to

31t12t2024

oiher income

Sum

35. Other expenses

32.407.407 62..042.424

62.1)42.!2432.407.407
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
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Period of
0111012025 to

3u12/202s

Period of
0l ll0l2024to

3u12t2024

Honorarium toNon-executive Board ofDirectors & Board
ofSupervisors
Late payment penalty, tax collection

Other expenses

Sum

36. Current corporat€ income tax expenses

268.519.000

t3.312.6t0

229.557.359

200.064.000

244.05 t

641 .49',7 .948

5l r.388.969 8,11.805.999

Period of
0lll0D025 to

3U12t2025

Period of
ol /l0l2024to

3Ut2/2024
Current corporate income tax expenses

Current corporate income tax expens€s

37. Earning per share

3 | .672.9 t8 246.081.613

31.672.918 246.084.6;3

Period of
0lll0l2025 to

3Ut2/2025

Period of
0l /10/2024to

3t/1212024

Profit after corporate income tax

Adjustments to increase or decrease profit after tax
- Increase adjustments

- Decrease adjustments

Profit or loss distributed to common stockholders

Average number ofcommon stoc outstanding during the
period

Earning per share

38. Production and business costs listed by factors

'707.454.156

5.070.000

14.823.753. r 85

5.070.000

120

Period of 0Ul0/2025
to 3U1212025

Period of
0l ll0l2024to
3l 

^2t2024lngredients, materials costs

Labor costs

Depreciation costs

Provision costs

Tax6s, fees, charges

Outside purchasing services cost

58.763.641.027

3 .97 6 .1 52 .202

4.37 I .348 .506

14.801.212

3.343.496.730

52.575.237.74'l

3.79r.338.866

4.384.690.37 4

40t.674.286
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT NARRATION (continued)
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I .023.929.094 767.055.9tsOther money costs

Sum 71 .493.368.171 61.9t 9.997. r 82

39. Risk management
a. Capital risk management

Through capital management, the Company considers and decides to maintain appropriate capitai and
liability balances in each period to ensure continuous operations while marimizing shareholder benefits.

b. Financial risk management.

Financial risks include market risks (interest rate risks, goods and materials price risks), credit risks and
liquid ity risks.

Markct risks management: The Company's business operations are mainly exposed to risks frotn ltrrge
fluctuations in interest rates and goods and materials price.

Interesl rote risks manogement

Tlre Co:npany's interest rate risk mainlyarises from the loans it has signed. To minimize this risk, thc
Company has estimated the impact of interest expenses on business results in each period, in addition to
analyzing and forecasting to choose appropriate repayment times. The Board of l\,lanagentent believcs
that the Company's risk ofunexpected interest mte fluctuations is low.

Goods arul materiuls pfice ,,tsks management

The Company purchases goods and raw materials from dcmestic suppliers for production and busincss
activities, thus exposed to risks from changes in prices of goods and input materials. Raw malcrials
account lor a high proportion of the total cost of products, so the Company pays special attention to the
risk of raw material prices in its production and business activities. To minimize this risk, the Comparry
has given farmers materials and fertilizers in advance to invest in sugarcane raw material areas, and thcn
the company will buy back this raw sugarcane at the price announced by. the Company ar rhc rime of
purclrase. For feltilizers, the Company purchases and supplies to sugarcade farmers, witl.r tlle plu.clrase
price and selling price of this item being approximately the same. With the above price managemenl
policy, the Board of Management believes that the risk of fluctuations in prices of goods and raw
materials beyond the Company's expectations is low.

Crcdit rishsmanagement

Credit risk occurs when a customer or partner lails to meet contractual obligaticns, leading to financial
Iosses for the Company. The Company has financial risks in the fonn of a nurnber of receivablcs. To
minimize this risk, the cornparry has established a sales and debt collection policy applicable to
distributors. For new customers, the company carefully studies the financial and payment capacity of the
customer to deteflnine whether to sell on credit or pay in advance for goods. In addiriorl, rhe sales
depafiment and the finance and accounting department always compare infonration on due and overdse
debts to promptly urge and take appropriate debt collection measures.

L iq yid it1t r is ks ma nageme nt

.To manage liquidity risks, meet current and future capital and financial obligations, the Company
regularly monitors and maintains sufficient provisions, optimizes idle cash flows, ntilizes credit liom
clrstomers and partners, proactively controls due and upcoming debts in relation to due assets ar.rd

revenue that can be generated during that period, elc.

Summary of the Company's fir.rancial liabilities by payrnent term is as follows:
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30/06/2025
Not more than I More than I

Sunr

Liabilities to sellers

Taxes and payables

Other short-tem liabilities

Loans and financial leases

Sum

31fi212025

33 .073 .940 .957

4.331.67'7 .195

4.804.474.'786

231.493.832.846

0

0

14.828,000.000

33.073.910.95 7

4.331.671.195

4 .804 .4',7 1 .',7 86

246.321.832.846

273.703.925.784 14.828.000.000

Not more than I year More than I year

288.531.92 i.18,t

Sum

Liabilities to sellers

Taxes and payables

Other short-term Iiabilities

Loans and financial leases

Sum

47 .412.7 69 .7 69

3.590.280.800

8.854.610.337

231 .501.073.838

291 .358.7 37 .7 44

0

0

10.828.000.000

10.828.000.000

47 .4t2 .7 69 .7 69

3.590.280.800

8.854.610.337

242 .329 .0'/ j .838

302. | 86.7-1 r.74{

The Board ofManagement considers the Company to have virtually no liquidity risk and believes that it \\,ill be
able to generate sufficient funds to meet its financial obligations when they are due.

40. Information about related parties

Parties are considered to be related parties if one party has the ability to control the other pafty or cxcrcisc
significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parlics are
enterprises, including parent companies, subsidiaries, individuals that directly or indirectly through one or rnore
intermediaries control, or are contolled by, or are under common control with the Company. Associrtes,
individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the Company that giv€s thenl
significant influence over the Company, key management personnel, including directors and officers ol the
Company, close members of the fanlily of these individuals or these afliliates, and companies associated with
these individuals also constitute related pafties.

a. Related parties

l.Tuy Hoa Sugar and Sugarcane JSC Company with the same key management personnel

2,Kim Ha Viet Co. Ltd: Company with the same key management personnel

3. viet Kingdom Inyestment corporation: Ms. Ta Ngoc Huong, the wife of Mr. Tran Ngoc Hieu (Board ol'
Directors' Chairman) is the legal representative of Vuong Qu6c Vidt lnvestment JSC.

4. Grain Import Export JSC: Company with the same key management personnel

5.Tra VinhSugar and Sugarcane JSC:Company with the same key management personnel

6. Can Tho Electrical Mechanical Joint Stock Company: Company with the sarne key management personncl

7, Board of Directors and Board of Management: Same key management personnel

8. Board of Direclors

8.1. Mr. Dang Viet Anh,Board of Directors' Chairman - Dismiss on October 3,2025

8.2. Mr. Tran Ngoc Hieu -Board of Directors' Chaiman - Appoint on October 3, 2025

8.3. Mr. Thai Van Hung -Board of Directors' Member - Dismisson October 3, 2025

8.4. Ms.'Dang Thi Thu Hang - Board ofDirectors' Member -Appoint on October 3,2025

8.5. Ms. Huynh Le Thanh - Board ofDirectors' tndependent Member -Appointon October 3,2U25
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9.Board of Supervisors

9.1. Ms, Tran Thi Bich Nhi Board ofSupervisors' Head

9.2. Ms. Nguyen Thi Thuy -Board ofSupervisors' Member

9.3.Mr. Nguyen Euc Can -Board ofSupervisors' Member

l0.Board of Management
l0.l. Ms. Dang Thi Thu Hang General Director
10.2 Mr. Thai Van Hung - Deputy General Director (Dismiss ot 13/09/2024)

10.3.Mr. Nguyen Huu Quang - Deputy General Director

10.4.Mr. Narayanasamy Ravichandran Deputy General Director

I l.Chief Accountant

I l.l.Ms. Vo Thi Ai Thuy- ChiefAccountant

Transactions with these related parties during the year were as follows:

Transaction This vear Last ycar

l.Kim Ha viet co. Ltd sell products 11.100.159.000 27.846.031.000

Purchase 4.ogi .253 .gg7 2.019.066.60r
products

Interest revenue
on late payments

2.Tuy Hoa sugar and Sugarcane sell products 4 175 600'000

JSC Late pa),ment
interest
Sell tools, :

equipment
Purchase
products 16 q4o ooo

Other income

3. Viet Kingdom lnvestment
corporation sell products 660.000.000 53.929.210.000

Purchase
products

lnlerest revenue on late payments

4. Grain rmportExportrsc 3:1ffi:::Xr- 10s.100.000.000 
e1.680.000.000

I-ate Da\,ment
;;;;JJ '' 6347e4s3

:T",l::',Tfixl:, 70 545 75i

5. Mr.Dang Viet Anh-Board of 
Honorarium

Directors' Chairman
90.000.00046.500.000
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8.Mr. Tran Ngoc Hieu Board of 
Honorarium

Directors' Member

9.Mr. Thai Van Hung Board of Honorarium +
Directors' Member Salary

Honorariufi

Solary

lO.Ms. Tran Thi Bich Nhi - Board
of Supervisors' Head Honorarium

I l.Ms. Nguyen Thi Thuy -Board ol . .

supervisois: Member Honorarlum

12. Mr. Nguyen Duc Can Board of
Supervisois' Member Honorarium +

Salary

Honorariwn

Salary

Salary + allowances
+ honorarium

Salary +
allowances

Honorarium

68.300.000

24.800.000

24.800.000

0

48.000.000

24.000.000

8s.2t4.378

24.000.000

61.214.378

204.400.000

181.200.000

23.200.000

74.t85.8t2

60.040.571

48.000.000

75.5 8,1.000

18.t)t)0.000

27.5,v.040

48.000.000

24.000.000

89.705.8 r,1

24.000.000

65.705.11ll

l8 t ._500.000

l8 t .500.000

83.402.490

62.472.000

54.950.546

payable to the related

30l06Do2s

13.Ms. Dang Thi Thu Hang-
General Director

14. Mr. Nguyen Huu Quang -
Deputy General Director Salary

15. Mr. Narayanasamy
Ravichandran - Deputy General Salary
Director
16. Ms. Vo Thi Ai Thuy - Chief
Accountant Salary

b. At the end of the financial year, the
parti€s were as follolYs:

Items

67.073.833

balances receivable from and

30/0912025

l. Kim Ha Viet Co., Ltd

2.Tuy Hoa Sugar and
Sugarcane JSC

f..Tra Vinh Sugar and
gugarcane JSC

4.Grain Import Expofi JSC

Late payment interest
receivables
Product sales
receivables
Product purchase
liabilities
Goods advance
payment
Late payment interest
receivables
Product sales
receivables
Product purchase

liabilities
Late payment interest
liabilities
Product sales
receivables

Product sales

22.083.230.000

4.130.t72.606

5 .00 8 ..-i (r 0

30.l46.llill

127.840. l.r0

799.450.000

64.600.000.000
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(This nA'rotion i$ o W, ofond needs to be leod at the sane tine as the Fiaanicioistatenentl

rcceivables

lnterest must be paid
on advances tom 63.4,19,453
sales.

5. Viet Kingdom lnvestment Product sales
Corporation receivables 660,000.000

6. Can Tho Electrical
rtr*r',"i."r1'iiiir".k l:ilifiT*"h*" 2s.6s2.000
Company llat

Pricing policy for transactions between lhe Company 8nd lhe relsted parties
Purchases ofgoods and services from rclated panies arc made at market prices.

Unsecured receivables will be settled i'n cash, There is no risk ofdefault on receivables frorn related panics.
4l.Events arisitrg after ah€ balance sheet datE

There.were no eyents occuning after the reporting date that require adjustment to or discrosurc in the
financial statem€nt.

42.Comparative ligures

comParative information is presented_ based on figures from the Financial statements for the fiscal ycar
ending June 30, 2025 audited by RSM Vietnam Auditing & Consulting Co., Ltd.
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